[Taylor’s] sunglasses were 
seized from his luggage on the date he was arrested on 
December 9, 2004.  [Doc. 29, Ex. D at 57].  There is no 
excuse for the state waiting nearly two years, until 
November 8, 2006, to test the glasses.  [Id., Ex. D at 58].  
This two hundred sixty-six (266) day delay alone violates 
the UMDDL and demonstrates that petitioner was denied 

a speedy trial.  Courts from several jurisdictions have 
held that a defense continuance does not waive a 
defendant’s right to a speedy trial where there has been 
an inexcusable delay in providing discovery or there was